



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 9204/2024**

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC with Ms.
Anshita Pal, Advocate.

versus

SHASHIPAL

.....Respondent

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

08.07.2024

CM APPL. 37687/2024 (Exemptions)

1. Exemptions allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 9204/2024 and CM APPL. 37686/2024

3. The present writ petition has been filed by the petitioners under Article 226 of the Constitution of India seeking quashing of impugned order dated 16.03.2023 passed by the learned Central Administrative Tribunal (Principal Bench), New Delhi in O.A.3182/2015 titled ***“Shashi Pal, LDC Vs. Union of India & Ors.”***

4. Notice issued.

5. On taking steps, let notice be sent to the respondent by all permissible modes, returnable on 22.10.2024.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JULY 8, 2024/uk