



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 9204/2024 & CM APPL. 37686/2024**
UNION OF INDIA AND ORSPetitioner
Through: Mr. R. Venkat Prabhat, SPC with
Ms. Kamna Behrani, Mr. Ansh
Kalra and Mr. Neeraj P. Raj,
Advs.

versus

SHASHIPALRespondent
Through: Counsel(Appearance not given)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **16.12.2025**

CM APPL. 79097/2025

1. This application has been filed by the petitioner, seeking condonation of delay of 141 days in filing the rejoinder to the present petition.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay is condoned. The rejoinder is taken on record.

3. The application is allowed.

W.P.(C) 9204/2024 & CM APPL. 37686/2024

4. The counter affidavit filed by the respondent is still not on record. In case the respondent does not get the same placed on record, we may have to proceed with the hearing of the petition without the same.

5. List on 30th April, 2026.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

MADHU JAIN, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025/sh/rm/as